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Nacomref, New York

Telephone
LOngacre 3 -3905

NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE

for Aid to REFUGEES and EMIGRANTS COMING from GERMANY

165 WEST 46th STREET
NEW YORK CITY

November 16th, 1958.

SPECIAL DELIVERY AIR MAIL

James 6. McDonald
Honorary Chairman
Joseph P. Chamberlain

Chairman

William Rosenwald
Vice-Chairman

Paul Felix Warburg
Treasurer

Jacob Billikopf
Honorary Consultant
Resettlement Division

Cecilia Razovsky
Secretary and
Executive Director

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky

National Council of Jewish Women
1016 Olive Street ]

El Paso, Texas Re: Emanuel Barta and wife
Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

Mr. and Mrs. Emanuel Barta left for El Paso
last night, bound for Mexico City on a transit visa.
We paid their transportation expenses to El Paso.

May we ask you to kindly help them on to their des-
tination?

Let us know what funds will be necessary to
send them on to Mexico. We have written to their
relatives in Mexico City and have not as yet re-
ceived a reply regarding the possible financial
help they will be able to give. We are therefore not
anxious to have the Bartes leave for Mexico City in a
hurry. We would much prefer to have a report from
Mexico City before they leave. i

In the meantime, let us know what expenses are
incurred, so that we may forward the money to you.

Sincerely yours,

[Betee K. Selrs
Belle R. Schwarts s
BRS/es

COOPERATING ORGANIZATIONS

American Committee for Christian-German Refugees Hebrew Sheltering and Immigrant Aid Society
American Friends Service Committee Hospites

American Jewish Committee Independent Order of B'nai B'rith

American Jewish Congress A .
: A b 1 gration Service
American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee International Student Service

Committee for Catholic Refugees from Germany Fosbiet==k

Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced Foreign Physicians Musicians Emergency Fund, Inc.

Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced German Scholars Nm‘!onal Council of Jew:.sh Federations and Welfare Funds
Federal Council of Churches of Christ in America National Council of Jewish Women

German-Jewish Children's Aid, Inc. Zionist Organization of America
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MRS FRANK ZLABOVSKY

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX
COMITE PRO REFUGIADOS, CALLE DE TACUBA MIM. 15 ALTOS, MEXICOCITY
WlLL PAY EXPENSES BARTAS TO MEXICO PLEASE WIRE THEM AMOJNT
NECESSARY
CECILIA RAZOVSKY. .




T%Stal Flegrdz;%

MONEY ORDER TELEGRAM

| FORM 108—J-1783

El Paco, Tex Nov 23 193E

O Deke
qolire Frank Zlaboveky
El Pago Tex
Address._.
The order NYC ok,
WO : = i
Nov 23 1936 85.00 eclia Rezovek
dated = S for 8 w? y

paid you berewith, included a message as follows: ;
SENDING EIGHTY FIVE DOLLAES FOR BARTAS HCPE YOU CAN HELP




Hovenber 28, 1958.

Ret irvmcl Darta and 'ife

138 Cecclia Razovaky,
1819 Broadwmy,
New York City, e Ye

Dear 1iss Pazovskys

After seven days of conctant contaet . ith the
ilezlcan Authorities both in Juynrez and Hexico
City, we succeedsd in getting the family admitted
into Xexicoe They are now on thd r way to Join
thelr dauchter in Mexico Citye

The case coot 3100409« The extrs 515000 was
because of cxcest bageage. Plcase send this
arount, also bddances due on the other two casce
reporteds The E1 Paso Section has no funds for
cases of this nature and refuses to advance the
aforementioned sums; which I personally advancede

Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly,

¥rse Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Execrutive.

FRIG




EMANJ L BARTA

AV. AMSTERDAM No. 266
TELS. ERIC. 442-43 ¥ MEX. P-13-49
MEXICO, CITY

-

Mexico City.

April 16th 1939.-

krs Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso , Texas .

Dear Mras Zlabovsky ,

You will no deubt remember all the troublg you had with us
in November 1938. ‘

It is funny that life brings people back again when they are
again in real trouble.You who are the'mother of emigrants® will
have noticed that several times.

You will no doubt ask what this is all about.Our 1life as tou-
rists has come to an end and my friend Mr.Erich Joseph( who has
jus® received a letter from you) says that no prolongation can be
expected.

His advice is as followstHe will obtain for me an entry permit
as investor in national industry and he wants me to leave without my
wife and dadghtér at the beginning of May.From there I should then
return to this country again in my new quality.Now I would require
your kind assistance in three matters :

1.) Could you help me to be enabled to stay in El Paso for a few
days by guaranteeing for me and by presenting to the authorities my
new Mexican entry permit ?

2.) Would your friends in El1 Paso lend you 2000 dollars for a
couple of hours go that you would take me over the border to Juarez
and take the money back before the train leaves for Mexico?In order
to return as an investor I shall have to show 10.000 pesos or 2.000
dollars.Perhaps I would leave one day letter until all the immigra =
tion formalities are complied with.

3.) Would the local Commitee assist me during my stay there and
perhaps pay my. ticket to Mexico City?

Of course I have not been able to work here officially during
my stay as tourist.However some work has been done and what ever I
could save from my earnings has gone to the local Committee.How could
D now ask the Centrak Committee here for money when I myself have been
contributing towards it monthly,though by small amounts.I am able to
let you have vouchers for this.l never thought I would have to take
such an expensive trip and whenever I could save it cent it went to
the Committee.

I bhave also starting could work as an impdrting agent and al-

ready have large orders.But a couple of months will pass before I
can get the benefit of this work.Then I will of course be pleased to
repay everything.

Anticipating my warmest thanks I remain

very sincerely yours

2 g Frmted




ITre I'manucl Darte,
Ave Amsterdar Noe 266,
lexice City, ‘e Fo

ey Ve Rortal

This will acknovledge recelpt of your lctter of thelBth
instey and contents corefully notede

Noe 13 It will be necessBary that you get o Visitor's Viss
from the Amerlcan Consul in Nexico City %o permit you to
enter the Uplted Statege The American Immigration willl not
adnit you otharwlse hecause you are an alien.

Hoe 2t I think that $2,000 can be arrangede The Conmit tee,
however, Ceauands a guarantee, but we will take care of that
matter unon your arrivale

IIoe 38 Your return iransnortatisn is guaranteed by the
Corami ttee. ;

Defore you fully decide to come o Z1 lase, I woulc suggest
that you po toc cee Custave Arce, Palma 39, Dcspe 9 & 10

Uexico Cilty« Tell hinm that I sent you and =i lain o him

your difficulticse I think that with the money it will cost
you te comc here and your deturn trip,by paying part of that
sum to Sre Arece, he wlll arrange your permanent sty in Mcxicoe
Be sure and keep me posted ae to ceveloprienteos.

Vith kindest regards to your wifc and self, I remain
Yours asincerely,

Hvoe FPrank _ulabommg
1016 Olive Strect,

ba3
£3
oe
)
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EMANUEL BARTA
AV, AMSTERDAM NoO, 266, DEP. B
TELS, ERIC. 4-42.43 v MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

Vexico=-City 10th. may, 1939

Mrs. Franck Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
EL PASO, Tex.

- e A e @ e W e e e

Dear listress Zlabovasky: ’

vou cunt imacine the vleasure we had readimg your letter o
the 22nd, which nevertheless I answer until to-day the 10th. of May.
Vhy do I answer you until to-day? and why didnt I go at the
beginning of may to El Paso lknowing that you had arranged everything
so kindly for me?
To be able to explain you that , olease do remember the
talking I had with you in the month of November of 1938 when I paid
you a vieit. I told you I wasnt afraid for.my future, as even when
I was a little boy my father seemed to care for me calling me ,
Emanuel "God with ug® @und gliving me the jewish name of Menachem
which means “ﬁonsofgtion“. 1 always felt that our Father guided me
through the difficulties and troubles of 1live together with the
peolples which belong to me. He sromissed us = his people -~ " as
an eagle carries his kids on his «ings" - I shall help you out of
every danger. And so it has been and so I feel it in these days of
troublee.
HE has sent me a friend and I know you will enjoy with me.
A few days before your letter arrived 1 received the visit of a nice
boy , which divorced his woman which ran away from him on account of
a mexican, which told me:
1’ve heard of you and your family. I am a Jew, but Mexican. I am quite
poor as I own only a little business but I dispose over what you and
your family needs; the mexican citizenship. Take an information over
me, try to know me and to see what a kind of a man I am. 1 wa® once
a Hungarian; please ~ive me your daughter for wife.
And yesterday there was "wageltow"” in my house and my daughter
is now mexican and has the right to ask for the staying of her parents
here.and so I mas able to arran’ e properlv the matter of our papers
but want to thank you nevertheless very heartedly for your kindness.
But now in my name and the one of my family I want $o ask you
for a very great favours
A) I can make myself independant and wouldnt need to work under ano-
ther name

B) My daughter which knows a very <ood atourshio can make herself
inde 'endant to;

C) I could take out of the Custom-house my properties and wouldnt
need to live in a furnished house ,

D) In the cases which lay in Veraéruz (Forwardingagent Jose
ramborell) are also the properties of my daughter which could
need them very badly




f
EMANUEL BARTA

AV. AMSTERDAM No. 266. DEP. 5
TELS. ERIC. 3-42-43 vy MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

I1X

I could do all these things if I would dispose over
Dls. 500.00. I uray you to tell me. Could ybar organization make
me such a lawa? I am in conditions to guarantee you in my name and
the name of my daughter that I shall pay you back since the late.
of October the amount of Dls. 10.00 monthly fior a year and after=
wards Dls. 25.00 monthly. For that I give you my word of hanour.
I am able to arrange all these matters which such a small amount as
I earn enough for my daily life. Could I work again openly I am sure
that soon I 11 be again a man which shall represent a Nakkabaer.

Please dont feel angry for my long letter. I shall await
anxiously your aunswer , because of this help it depends if I can be
again a proud merchant and for that I shall have to thank you.

We remain very siucerely

arnne f k
%J@M
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EMANUEL BARTA

AY. AMSTERDAM No. 266, DEP. 3
TELS, ERIC. 4-42-43 Y MEX, P-18-49
MEXICO, CITY

Mexico-City 10th. may, 1939

Mrs. Franck Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
EL PASO, Tex.

- WG N D AP A S e

Dear Mistress Zlabovsky:

You cant imagine the pleasure we had reading your letter of
the 22nd, which nevertheless I answer until to-~day the 10th. of May.
Why do I answer you until to-day? and why didnt I go at the
beginming of may to El Paso kmowing that you had arranged everything
80 kindly for me?
To be able to explain you that , please do remember the
talking I had with you in the month of November of 1938 when I paid
you a vigit. I told you I wasnt afraid for my future, as even when
I was a 1little boy my father seemed to care for me calling me
Emanuel “God with us® @ind giving me the jewish name of Menachem -
which means "Consolation”. I always felt thgt our Father guided me o
through the difficulties and troubles of live together with the
veolples which belong to me. He promissed us - his people = * as
an eagle carries his kids on his wings" - 1 shall help you out of
every danger. And so it hee been and so I feel it in these days of
trouble. !
HE has esent me a friend and I know you will enjoy with me. |
A few days before your letter arrived I received the visit of a nice
boy , which divorced his woman which ran away from him on account of
a'mexican. which told me:s
I ve heard of you and your family. I am a Jew, but Rexican. I s;m quite
poor as I own only a little businesg but I diepose over what you and
your family needsi the mexican citizenship. Take an information over
me, try to know me and to see what a kind of a2 man I am. I wa® once
a Hungariangy please give me your daughter for wife.
And yesterday there was "NHaseltow" in my house and my daughter
is now mexfican and has the right to ask for the staying of her parents
here.And so I was able to arrange properly the matter of our papers
but want to thank you nevertheless very heartedly for your kindness.
But now in my name and the one of my family I want $o0 ask you
for a very great favours
A) I can make myself independant and wouldnt need to work under ano-
ther name

B) My daughter which knows a very good labourship can make herself
independant toj

C) I could take out of the Custom-house my properties and wouldnt
need to live in 2 furnished house .

D) In the cases which lay in Verafruz (Forwardingagent José
Tamborell) are also the properties of my daughter which could
need them very badly




/!
EMANUEL BARTA

¢
AV. AMSTERD'AM No. 266. DEP. 3
TELS. ERIC. 4-42-43 Y MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

11

I could do all these things 1f I would dispose over
Dla. 500.00. I pray you to tell me. Could §bmr organization make
me such a lawn? I am in conditions to guarantee you in my name and
the name of my daughter that I shall pay you back since the lst.
of October the amount of Dls. 10.00 monthly for a year and after-
wards Dls. 25.00 monthly. For that I give you my word of hmmour.
I am able to arrange all these matters which such a small amount as
1 earn emough for my daily life. Could I work again openly I am sure
that soon I 11 be again a man which shall represent a Makkabaer.

T e ———

Please dont feel angry for my long letter. I shall await
auxiously your snewer , because of this help it depends if I can be
agein a proud merchent and for that I shall have to thank you.

We remain very sincerely .

o




EMANUEL BARTA
AV. AMSTERDAM No. 266, DEP. B
TELS. ERIC. 4-42-43 v MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

June 2nd 1939

irs Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
Bl Paso,Texas .

Bear Mrs Zlabavaky,

Considering ,J Luve not yet recelved any reply to my letter
of May 1 I take the liberty of enclosing a cepy herewith,fearing
that it might bhave gone astray in the mail. -

You will see that I am dealing » ifth & matter whiich is of vie
tal imoortance to me and it is witl, the rreatest preoccupation that
I am looking forward to your reply.If it is humanly po-sible do
x8sigtl me in some manwner,se that I may Lave the hwpbinebs of see-
tng my child not ondy married but almo protectet and mypself in con=
dition to coniinue the promieine wovk I have- stiarted.

Looking forward to the pleasure of hearing from you.I remain,
Dear i ra.Zlabovsky, ' be




July 25, 1959

¥r. Emamuel Barta,
Avee. Amgterdam No. 2668, Deps. 5,
mmc@ ctt’. DO F. .

Dear Mre Bartat

1 have jJust returned to my office after en absence
of two months and find your letter on my deske

For your information, while I was in New York City,
I contacted our Office there regarding your oase, ;
~nd since our local Organization is in no position .
to asaist you, woul: au%gent that you comtact them
directe Their address iss Natiomal Ceordinating
Committe, 165 West 46th Street, Few York City, Ne. Ye

¥ith kindest persomal regards and congratulations
updn the merriage of your daughter, I am .

Cordially yours,

% lrse Frank Zlabwisky,
Field Executive.

PZ3DG




July 28, 1939,

¥r. Imanuel 13111"1:@.
LT Angterdam Noe 266, Dep. Se
03100, De Fo

Dear Mre. Bartas

I would very much appreciate your advising
me whether or not Mr. Erich JosepheStern of your City,
is a Jewes Recently I reccived a most uncomplinmentary
letter tewards our race from him, and would like teo
have this information for future refcrencee

Several months ago I asked Ere. Stern to
assist in getting lre. Heinrich Harmelin of Viemna
Austria, 1nto ¥exico. Jhen Mr., Harmelin arrived in
El Paso, he had similar papers to yours, and the
Mexican Immigration Inspector in Charge followed the
same proceedure as in your case, sending a telegram
to licxico Citye He wmas granted entry providing his
Papsport was dated to 1840. By the timc we rcceived
the extension on the Passport, s telegram refucing
entry to lr. H. came to the Mexican Immigration.
Believing Mre Stern in position to help because of
your contact with him, I appealed to him for advicee
He demanked $10C from our client, which we werec unable
to mcet at thet time and so advised hime In-the-mean-
time friends of Mre Haimelia contacted ire. Arce ané it
scems that lire Stern took exceptien and wrote an insultigg
let'.ter9 demanding a $10.00 fee, which we 9ent. to him by
today's airmail,

If there ic something you can do to help me in
this case, I will sincerely appreciate it. [

With kin est pcrsonal regards, I am

Yours very truly,

¥rse Prank Zlabovskys




EMANUEL BARTA
AVY. AMSTERDAM No. 268. DEP. 3
TELS, ERIC, 4-42-43 Y MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

28the august, 1939

rss Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Oliver Street
' EL PASO, Texe

gar Uras. Zlabovsky

«2 you know I have cors antly zomathin: to do in the
Gohe nocidn Office, and requested one of my friends.to find out
aout the staniling of the tter Harmeline I foun! out that the

: matter 1s practically ready, and that the office waits anly on a
foimal re uest to finish this matters I was Informed too, that the
matter woull be sisned in 24 hours with = pa:rment of Dl=. 100.00

I do not kmov frankly if there 1= somebddy interested
in lettin_ this mpatter pending, but I think that you whould anyhow
riek a letters

In case you whwuld e interested in arrsn_ing this matter
ickly I would sucrest that yvou should send the ~iount to the
Comite Central Israelits, Tacuba No. 15, México City , or if you
rould vint me to arrangs this matter so send please the money to
my address in a Bankcheck, stating that I should give this smount
only away s_ainot delivery of the inmisration permission duly
rejulsited, or in cure I shoull not arrange this husiness within
8 days to riturn you the Checks

I remain v




August 31,1939.

lr. Emenoel Barta, ;
Ave. Ansterdam No. 266, Depte 5, . ’
\ Mexico Cityy De Fe . ' ~

Dear lre Barta:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of August 28th,
and to assure you that we sppreciate your efforts tmxymme
sitftuxix in the Harmelin casee i

) f - \ .
The $100 payment at this time seems aomewhat out of ordere
Due to these factsf¥r. Gustawo Arce took ihis cuse asking
for a fee of 3100, of which 1/3{ about §34 American oney)
was sent to him as a retainers fee, also Erich Joseph~Stern
colleeted 310 for doinc nothing. ft appears to us, as well
as Mr. Hamelin, that he is befng taken advantage ofe

If the case is cleared with the $100 you make mention of,
Er. Harmelin will sgtill have to pay Mre. Arce the remaining .
$66+00, because Ere Arce has worked on this casce It is
all a 1ittle confusing to me, and if you can make it more
clear what the 3100 is to cover, 1 would then be in better
position to advise Mr. Harmelin.

.Woudd it be possible for you to consult Mr. Arece because
it iz only fair to him that we be gulded by his mdvice.

On July 28th, Mr. Amaya, Immigration Inspector in Charge,
at Juarez, Mexico, sent a wire to Mexico City for ir.
Harmeline - To date no answer has been rcceived. vhy this
case should be held up {s beyond our understanding. Some=-
body must be holding it up for their own durposese Since
. the Hexican Government, as wecll as the American Authoritien,
' are averse to bribery, I think this case should be cleared
without resorting te underhand methodse Your further assiste
ance in this case will be greatly appreciatede. .

7ith kindest personal recards to both yourself and family,
I am !

.

Cordially yours,

[

R ]




EMANUEL BARTA

AV, AMSTERDAM NoO. 286
TELS. ERIC. 4-42-43 ¥ MEX. P-13-40

MEXICO, CITY Mexico city.

october 3rde, 1939

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Pliver Street
EL 0, Tex

- am ey o =m0 B Ghanabe f:_ " z'q

Dear Mrs. Zlabovskys

A few days ago I received the visit of Mr. and Mra.
Brimm which communicated to my your wishes in the Harmelin
matters I had the feeling that you gave your instructions
many days before.

I communicated Mr., Arece and he showed me all the
letters which ge sent to you and the inmigration office on

Judrez during the month of August and September. I saw the orie
ginel inmigration-permission and felt also aware of the fact

that same was entertained until september 14the I had a bad impres_
sion of peoples I thought really different. I mean Mr. Joseph.

Now to the facts. Bs you well kmow, Mr. Harmelin could
come into this country if he could ce:®Mify that he has §emexe
| 200000, and of the 6 months for which the permission was granted
there has passed now a lot of time.

The harded thing for Mrl Harmelin is that he has to show
} a Passport which should be gpod for one year after his entry into
this country.

l These are the facts. If I could give in this case an
advise I would say that Mr. Harmelin should not come. Without
: money and without parents it is practically impossible to work

up a existences The Central Commitée has no meney to help hi, and
he has no permission to worke

| Anyhow 1 am at your en
and meantime my wife and I remai




October 10, 1230,

Hr. Imammel Barta,
Ave. Ansterdam Noe 266,
Hexicoy De Fe

Dear Ere. Barta:z

Replying to youi- le tter of October 3xd, I wish to assure

you of my appreciation in the interest you have taken in
the Harnelin czaee. \

¥r. Arce advised me of the acceptance of ¥r. Harmlinm in
Hexico several weeks agos By way of information, ¥re. He
has sufficlent money of his owm to meet all requirements.
"He will need no assistance from the Central Committees
Am certain he has more than the 20,000 Pesos required by
the Hexican Government.

Because of t he long delay by the Mextcan Authorities,
¥rs He has blsmed me for his difficulties in entering
Hexico prior to this time. However, I am sure you know
that whatever happened in Hexico City was beyond my controle
Ere. He has ns yet not availed himself of the the acceptance
%:.ivuege to enter Mexico, but presume he will do 80 800ne

e He ip 2 married man, having a wife and daughter in :
Viemna and 2 son in Palestines. It was for the purpose of -
getting his wife and daughter away f{rom Germany that he was
30 eaiger to get into Hexico.

Again thanking you, and with kindest personal regards teo
your wife ani family, I am ;

Sincerely yours,

Nyss Frank Zlabovsky,

»Z2:16




&>

October 12, 1939,

¥re. Emanuel Barta,
Ave Amsterdam Noe. 266,
Mexico, Ds Fo

Tear Kr. Barta:

I have Just been informed that Mr., Harmelin left

K1 Paso on October 10th for lexico City, and assume
he 1= in your City by nowe However, he failed teo
leave the $66400, fee due Hre Arcey and it is placing
me in a most embarrsssing positio

As 1 wrote you on the 10th, Mr. He blamed me for his
delay in entering Yesico, and therefore did not bid
me good byeo He promised Rabbi Phillips to leave the
money for the lawyer with Mr. Herman Blaugrund of
Juarez, kexicoe I feel that he has taken advantage
of us, since it iz well known to the El Paso Jewish
Community that he me sufficient money to pay his ownm
way, and our Organization shouldn't be burdened with
such an obligatione.

I would ¥ery mmch apbreciate your contacting Kre.
Harmelin, and see if it is not,possible to get the
money for Ur. Arceé, and notify me as quecikly as possible
what results you have hade
Thanking you for your prompt response, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovaky,
Fleld Executives

P7i1G




EMANUEL BARTA
AY. AMSTERDAM No. 266, DEP. 8
TELS. ERIC. 4-42-43 v MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

15t1.. octobzr, 1939

Yru. Frank Zlabovaky
1016 Oliver Strget, FL PASO, Texe

Dear Migtress 7labovskys

I just intended to reply to your nice letter of the 10th,
octover nnd to advise you, that I waz rezdy to suppert in every
possible way Mr. Harmeline I algo wanted to inform you that I have
baen appointed adviser of the local Central Comitée, and that I am
actually one of the members of the direction of the Menorahy Union
of german speaking Jewoe

Your letter of the 1l2th. which just reached me, was a resl
purprises I learned with surprise of the way Vi, Farmelin left you
and disagree completely with his prodeduree It iz o real pity that
he has poid in thies way your kindnes=, you know that I gave you the
namg of Mother of the refugees. May you rest assured, dear Mra.
Zlavoveky, that om the first day I shall see Mr., Harmelin I shall
nrzange things corpletely as you decire 1t, At the end he cannot
errang® hi= papers in Mexico without the help of tke two Unionn
pecinted out in the first paragraphe Naturally I shall trest him with
kindness anéd proceed with care. It is in no way right, that the money
gathered with co much work for the refusess without money, should be
ueed in such a way b7 peoples which do not rneed it.

I thank you for t.he regards to my wife and return you same
with this letter. We are progressing economically, sven If slowly,
end are all in good hezlthe
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EMANUEL BARTA
AY. AMSTERDAM No. 286, DEP. S
TELS, ERIC. 4-42.43 vy MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

octoter 24th., 1929

Messran., Frank Zlaliovky

1016 Ol:ive “trnc*

TL rac0, Texe

Dear Migtress Zlabovsky: °

1 heve the fo'.l'!-- ing information for you in the
Harral in affﬁi*

! they avised him to Zo to the "Menorsh® in whichks hoa-d of

eir tl"‘ I am merher ac I informed you in pre vious 1 ttel. We
received a letter in this sense from the Zentral Comitece.

L
Hioter Tarmelin visited 3 days ago the Irselit Central Comite
T

T i formed the sscretary over the case snd they will send Mre
II 7 lil to Bee Mée

Of course I will arman,e the matter of the Dlge 6600 in the woy
wighed T'::" Youe

¥ithout moyxe for the present, T remain yours




EMANUEL BARTA
AVY. AMSTERDAM No. 2866, DEP. S
TELS. ERIC. 4-42.43 v MEX. P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY

Mexico City , 1sRs, November, 1939

Messrae Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Oirive St.
EL PASO, Texe

Dear Mistress Zlabovskyz

I hope that with the information I give you below the
matter Harmelin will be endede.

I succeeded in getting two days ago the address of Mre.
Harmelin and I #¥rote him inmediately a very energetical letter.
Mr. Arce ;nve a term which ended the 31st. october , and in case
that the matter should not be ar-anged satisfactorily in that
day, he would have made an application to get out of the country
Xre. He

Of course, he came at once to see me, completely break
down, and we went together at once to see Mr. Arce were we
fixed up the thing to mutual satisfactione.

| I am going to ask you now for a favour. A ancestor of

| us prayed God in Heaven that he should not destroy Sodoms é&¥en

’ if there were only a few decent people among them., And so I beg
you not to make yourself a bad mind over refugees just because

t among all which passed through El Paso there was a man like thate.

We have often thought of you and have realized always what a help
full of kindness and love you were for the refugees.

Hoping to be able to serve you again I remain

sincerely
%ﬁ”ﬁ’” i

At?ef;Z'i < ‘~“J»7::]izz?.

Arcestf




November 20, 1939.

Hre Fmanuel Barta,

Ave. Armc terdanm Nos 22, DeDeby

Mexico City, Ds. Fo :

Dear lire Barta:

Thanks se much foar your recent letter and for the services

rendercd in the Harmlin casee I wish tooussure you that
v I carry no 111 will towards Mr. Harmalin, altho hec has

created somc difficultiese I will continuc to serve 21l

those who come to this bhorder and need my assistancee

“nclosed you will find a lotter for Harmalin, and will

apprcciate it if you sec th- t it reaches him, since we

have no f orwvarding addresss

With kindest regards to your wfe and yourself, I anm

Sincerely yours,

Urse Frank Zlabovskye

Pe Se¢ If therc is any way in vhich I can be of service to
you, please do not hesitate to call on mce

FZ31G

i L e L



February 19, 1940.

¥re. Emanuel Barta,
Ave Amsterdam Noe 266, Depe Oy
Rexicoy, De Feo

Dear Mr. Bartat )
Bince writing you this morning, I received a letter from
¥re Arce stating thatl an extension has been granted in
the 3teifel cassy and wonld therefore suggest that you de
not ¢all on ¥r. Arce until you hear from meSfurther,

Assuring you of appreciation, and hoping this findg
you and your family enjoying good- health, I am

! Sincerely,

¥

drse Frank Zlabovekys
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EMANUEL BARTA

AV, AMSTERDAM NoO, 288
TELS, ERIC. 4-42-43 ¥ MEX, P-18-29
MEXICO, CITY
Desde 19-te=febmero de 1940: Mexico City.
Av. Insurgentes 386. Teléfono: 14-03-62. 23rd. Febtruary, 1940

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
1016 ©live Street, EL PASO, Tex.

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: . J .
Your two letter of the 19th. February has been the first
mail which I have received in my new home. There have been a few
joyfull things of which I am pleased to inform you.

The comitee of the Menorsh of which I am a member and which
is &n association of Central European Jews has had one remarkable
success, Mister President Cérdenas hes approved a request in accor
dance with which 49 persons who came to Mexico as tourists
people only dependant on fix income or p ople admitted to Mexico
with the purpose of investing money here 4 have all received a
permit to do any work they please, My wife and I have also re-
ceived such permits, You will understand how glad I am that I
have contributed to this and that we now can work openly without
depending on shybodys supposte.

We have taken an apartment and even if we only have two
chairs we hope for the best now that we are entitled to work and
look after our trade and provide for our daily bread,

Now to the affair in which you are interested in, Of course
and in accordance with your wishes I have not called on Arce and
walt for your further advice., Please dispose of me as you wish
and I shall be more than glad to make every effort for a refugee
and if I am successfull I will only feel that I have paid some in-
terest on all that I owe and can only hope that once I shall also
be able to return the capital,

There is one request I want to make, Please allow me to bear
miscellaneous expenses myself, This will give me the feeling of
having made some little sacrifice , This is why I return the $
5,00 you sent me herewith and I am eertein that the people you
are interested in can use it,

One thing I must add for your information, Mr Arce is going
out of immigration work  He has been unsuccessfull in svseral
cases and therefore does not like to go after this any further,
You will undepstand that no wellknown people like to go after this
for a long time because they do not want to be blamed for bringing
in to many jews. If you need further work I shall be pleased to
find somebodys cheaply and efficiently,




Inmigration regulations have been made harder, No Jewish
tourists nor people living of their private income have been
admitted since February 1l2th, People who want to invest money
must at least have $,mex, 20,000,00 Of course with money everye
thigg can be fixed but fees amount to Dlla, 150,00 = 3006004

1 return papers you enclosed and also wish to convey
my wifes compliments as well as mime to you,




J (9 :
DR. LIC. OSWALDY EN
JEFE DE LA PAGINA IN “IONAL DE
DERECHO NUEVO ~
DEL SINDICATO DBE ABOGADOS DEL D, F.

TBL, 8-51=77 MAZATLAN 106
APARTADO 1264 MBXIO0, D. ¥,

= ’

February 26, 1940.

Mrs. Zlabewski
1056 Oliver Street
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Mrs. Zlabewaki : -

First I will tell you whe I an
and why I write you. I am a Mexican lawyer and a jew.
Mr. Barta, a friend of mine, gave me yeur address -
and teld me te write te you. I woerk in Inmigratien's
cases, what other pecpls can do in this affairs I de

it tes and may be mere.

If yeu are intera».ft.*-:./ please --
ansyer me @nd I will give you all necessary details
and my cenditiens. '

’
Yoeu cen write te me in English,
Spenish, Yiddisk er German.

Sincerely Yeurs

‘:'o 3: A.Ge
By Air Mail.




DR. LIC. OSWALDO SCHOEN

| JEFE DE LA PAGINA INTERNACIONAL DE

DERECHO NUEVO
| DEL BINDICATO DB ABOGADOS DEL D, F,

THL, 8~51=77 MAZATLAN 106
APARTADO 1864 MBXI1CO0, D, F,

Mrs. ZLABUWSKI.

1056 CLIVER STRIGR

EL PA30,TEXAS.
. .g L4 S. A.
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¥arch 4, 1940.

Ur. Zmanuel Barta,
Av. Insurgentes 3886,
Hexico, De Fo

Daar Mre. Barta:

Since writing to you about the Steifel case I received the
discouraging enclosed communications from Mr. Arce. This
case hag been pending for the past ten montheg and I cannot
understand why the lMexican Government should make so many
demands at this timee All the requirements to date were
met with but it will be impossible to meet the demands now
put beforec use. They ask for visas for the United States of
Americas If they had visas for this country, we would not
require thefir entry into Mexico.

However, these pcople are registered in Germany and when
their quota number is czlled we will have no difficulty in
getting them admitted inte the United Statese I am therefore
appealing to you to call on Mre. Arce and try to modify the
Gevermments demands and sssist me in gettirng visas for the
Steifels to enter Mexico. Any expense incurred in thls case
will be gladly met by the relativese ¥re. Arce was paid his
usual fee months ago for this case, and we also met all the
expeniitures for cables and telegramse. As you will notice in
¥re Arce's letter, I sent him a check for 310 to send s eadble
becausec his last letter stated that he had received ar extension
of six months ofi this cases If an extension can be secured

without the new regnlationg, I will ask that you seec to it that
Hre Arce sends the cablee

In the future, I shall refer all cases to yom and ask that you
place them vhere we ret best resultse

Thanking you, and with kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

Urse Frank Zlabovsky,

PeSe I would appreciate the return of the enclosed letters,




/ ‘
EMANUEL BARTA

AV. AMSTERDAM NoO. 266
TELS, ERIC, 4-42.43 Y MEX, P-18-49

MEXICO, CITY Mexico City.

26th. March, 1940

Mrs., Frahk H. Zlabowsky
El Paso, Tex. :

Dear Mistress Zlabowskys

I am answering your kind letter of the 4th. March and please
forgive that I did not answer before, but this was due to the fact
that I was some days ill, and afterwards it was very hard to
localize Mr. Arce. I had to try if for 6 times. Unfortunately
thorugh his channel there is nothing to be done in the Steifel
case. There is no hope left in this case. The Government wishes
actually only rich inmigrants , and in order to avoid exhibitions
of umtrue capitals which return after having be showed at the border,
it is a rule now that a single inmigrant has to deposit § 12.000.00
and in case that it is a married couple $ mex. 20.000.00, Of this
amount the imnmigrants receive $ 300.00 monthly in the first case
and $ 600,00 when it is a married couple. When people leave the
country again they receive the full not used amount. Even the so-cald
led fianza cannot be established through a Bank as formerly but pnly
in cash ($ 150.00). It has to be proved that the money comes from
the exterior. Inmigrants are not free to have any occupation which
is paid or brings in a profit.

There is of course another way left, but this is a way which
Arce can not follow. There is a possibility that Mr., Steifel enters
the country as tompurist or visiter as I came into this country. I
did let you know the address of Mr. Dr. Schoen the Vienna luwyer
and this is a man which you can really trust. He married here the
daughter of a very respectable family and I know also his father
which inmigrated to in the meantime. There are so-called "bescho-
wede JewsY, I interviewed him in these days but found out that
the fess he claims are to high. Possibly you can arrange yourselve
with him direclt or let me know just how much you can spend for this
case. If he enters the country with a german passport and the "J%
we will be able to get him on a cheap way a working permission.

A few daye ago arrived the dutch ship "Maasdam" and there were
again a few difficulties before we were able to a rrange satisfactori-
ly that 23 inmigrants which arrived could leaved the ship.

If you are interested in using this procedure, and considering
that the required Dlls. 2000.00 are not obtainable, we would have to
make null and void every step made by Arce and begin the whole case
from the very beginning. Befare closing this letter I wish to inform
still that I have a friend which is able to arrange the case for
Dlls. 100.00 due to some direct relations he has, but these feew®




would have to be paid in advance . If you wish to do this or not

is just up to your decision as I have had sometimes surprises
whith fees paid in advance. :

I am at your entire disposition and hope to receive soon news

from you, and remain meantime in my name and e one of my wife yours
sincere ly

5
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PARA COMERCIO E INDUSTRIA .
AV. INSURGENTES 386 ST T VT MEXICO, D. F,

September 26, 1941.

¥rs. Frank Zlabovsky
207 El1 Paso Bank Building
El Paso.

My dear Mrs. Zlabovsky,

You must not think we have forgotten to send
you our Eref Jontof wishes, we only waited with them until we shall
be between Rosch Haschonoh and Jonkippur.We hope thay you are healthy
and we are happy to state that eithervcan not complain. We have been
already in a position to repay our debts, the business is quite fair
-and T am already supporting others who have noet been so lucky as we
were,

We remember the time when we were guests of
your orgenization in E1 Paso, you had then different expenses with
us and now I would like to repay them, to enable you to support other
immigrants. Please let me know how much I have to remit and I shall
be pleased to send my cheque.

Just at Eref Jontef we were lucky enough to
obtain a letter from our son who is war prisoner in Germany. As he
knows many languages hehas been egtablished interpreter for two German
regiments, and as his wife who is living in Paris is allowed to send
him monthiy a package,his fate is not the worst one.

We repeat our best wishes to you and all the
friends we have met in E1 Pase who will be glad to hear, as we presume,
that we are making quite good here.

With kindest regards I am

Sincerely

?*?&fémmz




El Paso, Texes
October 4, 1941

Ere. Imgnuel Barta
Ave Insurgentes 386
HMexi CO, NDe Fe

Tear lire Barta:

New Years Greetings to you and your family, and in thanking
you for yosur good wishes, I want you to know that I derived
greatqfleasure in reading your letter, knowine that all is
well with youe I sincerely hope thal in the not too distant
future you will be reunited witn your son and his family to
make your happiness complctee.

+iith reference to the sum of money spent during gour stay in
El Paso and your subsequent departure to Mexico Uity, The

El Paso Urganization did not advance any money, anld therefare
you owe them nothinﬁ. The money was sent from the N:tiosnal
Refugee Service of New York, anc I was asked to represent
them at -this Border. I do not have the exact figureee but
belicve that approxim: tely it amounted to only about $125.00.
I wouli suggest® thut if you are so minded you may send a
don:tion to the Natioml Refugee. If gou send it to me, I
will be gloa to forward it to theme. owever, you have
served the Jewish Refugce so efficlently during your residence
in Xexico that I feel you hav: well repaid the Orzanizations
for any service they may have rendered you.

I have servered my connection with the National Council of

Jewl sh .omen and ve opcned nn office for myselfs If you
kno.. of any cases who are willing “to pay for services rendered,
I will be glad to assist them in their efforts to enter the
‘mited Statese

1th my very beast wicshes to your wife and self, I am

Yost Sincerely,

¥rse Frank Zlabovsky
207 X1 Paso Fat'l Bank BX g.
El Pas9d, Texase
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